Updates to H2 Guidance

~$0.25 FX
benefit to EPS

18

Parker’s Promising Future

§ Highly engaged global team living up to our purpose

§ Continue performance acceleration from The Win Strategy™ 3.0

§ Strategic portfolio transformation - longer cycle & more resilient

§ Continue to be great generators and deployers of cash

Focused on Top Quartile Performance

19

Upcoming Event Calendar

3Q FY23 Earnings May 4, 2023

4Q FY23 Earnings August 3, 2023

Annual Meeting of Shareholders October 25, 2023

1Q FY24 Earnings November 2, 2023

Appendix
• Reconciliation of Organic Growth
• Adjusted Amounts Reconciliation
• Reconciliation of EPS
• Reconciliation of Total Segment Operating Margin to Adjusted Total Segment Operating Margin
• Reconciliation of EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA
• Reconciliation of Gross and Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA
• Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow Conversion
• Supplemental Sales Information – Global Technology Platforms
• Reconciliation of Forecasted EPS

21

Reconciliation of Organic Growth
(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales December 31, 2022 Acquisitions December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Diversified Industrial:
   North America 2,140,685$   1,508$   -$   (91,816)$   2,050,377$   1,807,024$
   International
   Europe 748,105   89,916   -   (23,655)   814,366   732,440
   Asia Pacific 574,869   62,844   -   (5,579)   632,134   605,771
   Latin America 74,725   (1,878)   -   -   72,847   60,968
   International 1,397,699   150,882   -   (29,234)   1,519,347   1,399,179
Total Diversified Industrial 3,538,384   152,390   -   (121,050)   3,569,724   3,206,203
Aerospace Systems 1,136,427   1,987   18,327   (508,317)   648,424   618,377
Total Parker Hannifin 4,674,811$   154,377$   18,327$   (629,367)$   4,218,148$   3,824,580$

As reported Currency Divestitures Acquisitions Organic
Diversified Industrial:
   North America  18.5 %  (0.1)%   0.0 %   5.1 %   13.5 %
   International
   Europe  2.1 %  (12.3)%   0.0 %   3.2 %   11.2 %
   Asia Pacific (5.1)%  (10.4)%   0.0 %   0.9 %   4.4 %
   Latin America  22.6 %   3.1 %   0.0 %   0.0 %   19.5 %
   International (0.1)%  (10.8)%   0.0 %   2.1 %   8.6 %
Total Diversified Industrial  10.4 %  (4.7)%   0.0 %   3.8 %   11.3 %
Aerospace Systems  83.8 %  (0.3)%  (3.0)%   82.2 %   4.9 %
Total Parker Hannifin  22.2 %  (4.1)%  (0.5)%   16.5 %   10.3 %

[…]

Less:  Noncontrolling interests 129   0.0 %  -   -   -   -   -   129   0.0 %
Net income - common shareholders 387,600$   10.1 %  (60,867)$   (2,818)$   (624)$   (14,797)$   (115,472)$   582,178$   15.2 %

Diluted earnings per share 2.97$   (0.47)$   (0.02)$   -$   (0.12)$   (0.88)$   4.46$

*Prior period amounts have been recast to reflect the income statement reclassification.

24

Adjusted Amounts Reconciliation
Business Segment Information

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited) Quarter-to-Date FY 2023

Acquired Business  Meggitt  Acquisition Amortization
As Reported Intangible Asset Realignment  Costs to  Related of Inventory Adjusted

December 31, 2022 % of Sales Amortization Charges  Achieve Expenses Step-Up to FV December 31, 2022 % of Sales2

Diversified Industrial:
North America1 419,921$   19.6% 44,358$   1,338$   1,270$   -$   -$   466,887$   21.8%
International1 285,520   20.4% 16,819   3,039   425   -   -   305,803   21.9%

Total Diversified Industrial1 705,441   19.9% 61,177   4,377   1,695   -   -   772,690   21.8%
 Aerospace Systems1 8,793   0.8% 81,079   1,001   31,723   -   111,973   234,569   20.6%
Total segment operating income 714,234   15.3% (142,256)   (5,378)   (33,418)   -   (111,973)   1,007,259   21.5%
Corporate administration 48,901   1.0% -   -   -   -   -   48,901   1.0%
Income before interest and other 665,333   14.2% (142,256)   (5,378)   (33,418)   -   (111,973)   958,358   20.5%
Interest expense 146,931   3.1% -   -   -   -   -   146,931   3.1%
Other (income) expense 1,659   0.0% -   -   -   1,983   -   (324)   0.0%
Income before income taxes 516,743$   11.1% (142,256)$   (5,378)$   (33,418)$   (1,983)$   (111,973)$   811,751$   17.4%

1. Segment operating income as a percent of sales is calculated on segment sales.
2. Adjusted amounts as a percent of sales are calculated on as reported sales.